

No. 07-854

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JOHN VAN DE KAMP AND CURT LIVESAY,
Petitioners,

v.

THOMAS LEE GOLDSTEIN,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION
OF COUNTIES, NATIONAL LEAGUE
OF CITIES, COUNCIL OF STATE
GOVERNMENTS, INTERNATIONAL
CITY/COUNTY MANAGEMENT ASSOCIATION,
INTERNATIONAL MUNICIPAL LAWYERS
ASSOCIATION, AND U.S. CONFERENCE
OF MAYORS AS *AMICI CURIAE*
SUPPORTING PETITIONERS**

RICHARD RUDA *
Chief Counsel
MICHAEL HUANG
STATE AND LOCAL LEGAL
CENTER
444 North Capitol Street, N.W.
Suite 309
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 434-4850

* Counsel of Record for the
Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
ARGUMENT	6
PETITIONERS ARE NOT SUBJECT TO RESPONDENT'S §1983 PERSONAL- CAPACITY DAMAGES CLAIMS.....	6
A. Respondent's Allegations Produce No Plausible Inference That Petitioners Were Deliberately Indifferent to His Constitutional Rights.	6
B. Petitioners' Alleged Failure to Create an Information Management System Did Not Proximately Cause Respondent To Be Deprived of Any Rights.....	13
CONCLUSION	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>Baker v. McCollan</i> , 443 U.S. 137 (1979).....	19
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 127 S. Ct. 1955 (2007).....	1, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10
<i>Bd. of County Comm'rs v. Brown</i> , 520 U.S. 397 (1997).....	4, 6, 11, 15
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963).....	2, 14
<i>Buckley v. Fitzsimmons</i> , 509 U.S. 259 (1993).....	5
<i>Butz v. Economou</i> , 438 U.S. 478 (1978).....	12
<i>Cafeteria Workers v. McElroy</i> , 367 U.S. 886 (1961).....	15
<i>City of Canton v. Harris</i> , 489 U.S. 378 (1989).....	2, 6, 15, 17, 18
<i>Farmer v. Brennan</i> , 511 U.S. 825 (1994).....	6, 7, 11
<i>Giglio v. United States</i> , 405 U.S. 150 (1972).....	14, 16
<i>Goldstein v. City of Long Beach & County of Los Angeles</i> , 2006 U.S. App. LEXIS 27481 (9th Cir. 2006).....	8
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982).....	3, 13
<i>Kyles v. Whitley</i> , 514 U.S. 419 (1995).....	4, 15, 16
<i>Martinez v. California</i> , 444 U.S. 277 (1980).....	4, 13, 14, 18
<i>Monell v. Dep't of Soc. Servs.</i> 436 U.S. 658 (1978).....	1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>Papasan v. Allain</i> , 478 U.S. 265 (1986).....	9
<i>Parratt v. Taylor</i> , 451 U.S. 527 (1981).....	6
<i>Patterson v. New York</i> , 432 U.S. 197 (1977).....	18
<i>Rizzo v. Goode</i> , 423 U.S. 362 (1976).....	11, 18
<i>Robertson v. Sichel</i> , 127 U.S. 507 (1888).....	3, 13
<i>Scott v. Harris</i> , 127 S. Ct. 1769 (2007).....	9
<i>Wilson v. Schnettler</i> , 365 U.S. 381 (1961).....	10
<i>United States v. Agurs</i> , 427 U.S. 97 (1976).....	14
<i>United States v. De Leo</i> , 422 F.2d 487 (1st Cir. 1970).....	14
Statutes	
42 U.S.C. § 1983	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Civ. P. 8.....	7
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
Other Authorities	
Martin A. Schwartz & John E. Kirklin, 1 Section 1983 Litigation: Claims, Defenses, and Fees § 1.4 (2d ed. 1991)	13
Report of the 1989-90 Los Angeles County Grand Jury, Investigation of the Involvement of Jail House Informants in the Criminal Justice System in Los Angeles County (1990).....	11-12
